been  shown  to be correlated  to  objective  measures  of
performance.  In  prior  studies  (e.g.,  Jaworski  &  Kohli,  1993;
Narver  & Slater,  1990;  Slater  & Narver,  1994,  Tajeddini,
2010), subjective  measures  have  been  used.

4.  Analysis and results

Seven  hundred  and  eighty  six (n  = 786)  questionnaires  were
distributed,  259  were  returned  (33.33%  response  rate).  How-
ever,  fifteen  surveys  were  removed  because  respondents
were  excused  answering  the questionnaire  due  to  the firms’
policies.  Four  surveys  were  rejected  as  incomplete  and